REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
VILLAGE OF PLEASANTVILLE

VILLAGE HALL

80 WHEELER AVENUE

PLEASANTVILLE, NEW YORK

MONDAY, JANUARY 9, 2017
8:00PM
	
	Present
	Absent

	Peter Scherer, Mayor
	
	

	Mindy Berard, Trustee
	
	

	Steve Lord, Trustee
	
	

	Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee
	
	

	Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
	
	


Scheduled Meetings: All meetings are held at Village Hall, 80 Wheeler Avenue, 2nd floor, unless otherwise noticed. The next scheduled meeting is Monday, January 23rd at 8:00pm with a Work Session at 7:00pm. – Call In #914-769-1677.
ANNOUNCEMENTS:
PUBLIC COMMENTS
RESOLUTIONS:
Res. No. 2017-1 Approval of Pre-Check Register

Res. No. 2017-2 Accepting Donation to Beautification Committee

Res. No. 2017-3 Certiorari Settlement/Forgione Associates

Res. No. 2017-4 Designation of Polling Place and Hours of Village Election

Res. No. 2017-5 Appointment of Election Inspectors

Res. No. 2017-6 Authorization to Attend Out-of-State Conference

Res. No. 2017-7 Certiorari Settlement/Odyssey Diner

Res. No. 2017-8 Accepting Donation to Clinton Street Senior Center

Res. No. 2017-9 Adoption of the 2017 Master Plan Update
Res. No. 2017-10 Approval of Minutes

Res. No. 2017-1-Approval of Pre-Check Register

Motion made by Trustee              and duly seconded by      that the following resolution is put forth for adoption:


RESOLVED; that Pre-Check Register dated January 9, 2017 covering Check Numbers 3191-3248 and 85274-85378 has been reviewed and they are hereby approved as listed below:

	General Fund
	$167,224.29

	Water Fund
	$4,371.43

	Capital Fund
	$64,622.88

	Refuse Fund
	$2,051.69

	Trust & Agency Fund
	$4,476.50

	Total
	$242,746.79






ADOPTED:




Peter Scherer, Mayor


_____

       




Mindy Berard, Trustee


_____


       


Steven Lord, Trustee


_____





Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee

_____
       





Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
_____
Res. No. 2017-2 Accepting Donation to Beautification Committee

Motion made by Trustee       and duly seconded by Trustee     that the following resolution is put forth for adoption:

      RESOLVED; that the Board of Trustees hereby accepts a donation in the amount of $25.00 from Rosanna Bell, CPA, 54 Washington Avenue, to the Beautification Committee.




ADOPTED:




Peter Scherer, Mayor


_____

       




Mindy Berard, Trustee


_____


       


Steven Lord, Trustee


_____





Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee

_____
       





Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
_____
Res. No. 2017-3 Certiorari Settlement/Forgione Associates

Motion made by Trustee              and duly seconded by Trustee               that the following resolution is put forth for adoption:

      RESOLVED; that the Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the Village

Attorney to proceed with the Settlement of Certiorari Petition by Forgione Associates as designated on the Official Tax Map as Section 106.10, Block 1, Lot 43 and Lot 44 as follows:

106.10, Block 1, Lot 43

	Year
	Assessment
	Revised

Assessment
	Reduction
	Tax Rate
	Refund

	2010
	$45,900
	$37,000
	$8,900
	$79.84
	$710.53

	2011
	$45,900
	$39,000
	$6,900
	$82.20
	$567.19

	
	
	
	
	TOTAL REFUND
	$1,277.72


106.10, Block 1, Lot 44

	Year
	Assessment
	Revised

Assessment
	Reduction
	Tax Rate
	Refund

	2010
	$90,000
	$38,000
	$52,000
	$79.84
	$4,151.42

	2011
	$90,000
	$40,000
	$50,000
	$82.20
	$4,110.09

	2012
	$90,000
	$41,000
	$49,000
	$84.56
	$4,143.40

	2013
	$90,000
	$43,000
	$47,000
	$86.94
	$4,086.03

	2014
	$90,000
	$45,000
	$45,000
	$89.44
	$4,024.61

	2015
	$90,000
	$46,000
	$44,000
	$90.87
	$3,998.25

	2016
	$90,000
	$46,000
	$44,000
	$91.53
	$4,027.25

	
	
	
	
	TOTAL REFUND
	$24,389.63


AND FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Treasurer is authorized to issue the applicable refunds in the amount of $$25,667.35 to the Petitioner’s

Attorney upon receipt of an Executed Order from the Court.





ADOPTED:




Peter Scherer, Mayor


_____

       




Mindy Berard, Trustee


_____


       


Steven Lord, Trustee


_____





Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee

_____
       





Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
_____
Res. No. 2017-4 Designation of Polling Place and Hours of Village Election

Motion made by Trustee                  and duly seconded by Trustee    that the following resolution is put forth for adoption:

      RESOLVED; that the Polling Place for the March 21, 2017 Village Election shall be located at Village Hall, 80 Wheeler Avenue, Pleasantville, New York and the hours of said election shall be from 12:00noon to 9:00pm.




ADOPTED:




Peter Scherer, Mayor


_____

       




Mindy Berard, Trustee


_____


       


Steven Lord, Trustee


_____





Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee

_____
       





Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
_____
Res. No. 2017-5 Appointment of Election Inspectors
Motion made by Trustee              and duly seconded by Trustee               that the following resolution is put forth for adoption:

      RESOLVED; that the Board of Trustees hereby appoints the following Election Inspects for the March 21, 2017 Village Election:




Sal Talio, Chairman



Giovanna Talio



Gay Carnes




Connie Mazzullo

And FURTHER RESOLVED that the following be appointed as substitute Election Inspectors:




Margaret Limitone




Mary Filice





ADOPTED:




Peter Scherer, Mayor


_____

       




Mindy Berard, Trustee


_____


       


Steven Lord, Trustee


_____





Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee

_____
       





Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
_____
Res. No. 2917-6 Authorization to Attend Out-of-State Conference

Motion made by Trustee              and duly seconded by Trustee               that the following resolution is put forth for adoption:

      RESOLVED; that the Board of Trustees, based upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Recreation hereby approves the request from Michael Newman to attend the National Parks and Recreation Maintenance Management School in West Virginia from January 29, 2017 through February 3, 2017 at a cost of $1,038.35.





ADOPTED:




Peter Scherer, Mayor


_____

       




Mindy Berard, Trustee


_____


       


Steven Lord, Trustee


_____





Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee

_____
       





Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
_____
Res. No. 2017-7 Certiorari Settlement/Odyssey Diner
Motion made by Trustee              and duly seconded by Trustee             that the following resolution is put forth for adoption:

      RESOLVED; that the Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the Village

Attorney to proceed with the Settlement of Certiorari Petition by Odyssey Diner Corporation as designated on the Official Tax Map as Section 106.5; Block 2; Lot 25 as follows:

	Year
	Assessment
	Revised

Assessment
	Reduction
	Tax Rate
	Refund

	2011
	$97,773
	$67,200
	$30,573
	$82.20
	$2,513.16

	2012
	$97,773
	$67,278
	$30,495
	$84.56
	$2,578.63

	2013
	$97,773
	$67,681
	$30,092
	$86.94
	$2,616.10

	2014
	$97,773
	$74,169
	$23,604
	$89.44
	$2,111.04

	2015
	$97,773
	$72,860
	$24,913
	$90.87
	$2,263.83

	2016
	$97,773
	$72,860
	$24,913
	$91.53
	$2,280.24

	
	
	
	
	TOTAL REFUND
	$14,363.01


AND FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Treasurer is authorized to issue the applicable refunds in the amount of $14,363.01 to the Petitioner’s

Attorney upon receipt of an Executed Order from the Court.





ADOPTED:




Peter Scherer, Mayor


_____

       




Mindy Berard, Trustee


_____


       


Steven Lord, Trustee


_____





Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee

_____
       





Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
_____
Res. No. 2017-8 Accepting Donation to Clinton Street Senior Center
Motion made by Trustee       and duly seconded by Trustee     that the following resolution is put forth for adoption:

      RESOLVED; that the Board of Trustees hereby accepts an anonymous donation in the amount of $1,000.00 towards the Clinton Street Senior Center.





ADOPTED:




Peter Scherer, Mayor


_____

       




Mindy Berard, Trustee


_____


       


Steven Lord, Trustee


_____





Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee

_____
       





Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
_____
Res. No. 2017-9 Adoption of the 2017 Master Plan Update
Motion made by Trustee       and duly seconded by Trustee     that the following resolution is put forth for adoption:

WHEREAS, in 1995 the Village of Pleasantville had adopted a comprehensive Master  Plan which identified goals, policies and guidelines for the immediate and long- range protection, enhancement, growth and development of the Village; and

WHEREAS, the 1995 Master Plan specifically focused on the major elements of the Village’s built environment such as : (1) maintaining and enhancing residential neighborhoods, (2) revitalizing commercial areas (3) supporting light manufacturing and industrial areas, (4) improving transportation and infrastructure facilities and (5) identifying opportunities for new development; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board recognized the value of updating the 1995 Master to provide an articulated vision for the Village’s Central Business District, to create and  respond to economic development opportunities; and
WHEREAS, on June 16, 2016 and September 20, 2016, the Village Board of Trustees held community workshops facilitated by Susan Favate of BFJ Planning to collect and incorporate input on issues and opportunities facing Pleasantville and commence the process of updating the master plan for the Village of Pleasantville; and 
WHEREAS, after public participation, public hearing and due consideration, the Board has developed a Master Plan Update that provides a sustainable vision for downtown growth and development, and 

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2016 in accordance with the State Environmental Quality Review Act, the Board issued a negative declaration of impact with respect to the Master Plan Update.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby approves and adopts the annexed Master Plan Update for the Village of Pleasantville attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and be it further, and
RESOLVED, that the Master Plan is to be considered as a non-static, viable template for future Board deliberative processes and actions; and be it further, and
RESOLVED, the Village Board understands that any actions to be taken by the Village Board with respect to advancing the elements of the Master Plan will necessarily include compliance with applicable public notice and hearing requirements and the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA); and be it further, and
RESOLVED, that the Village Clerk be directed to publish the Strategic Plan on the Village’s web- site, place a copy of same at the Mount Pleasant Public Library, and make copies available for the public upon request.





ADOPTED:




Peter Scherer, Mayor


_____

       




Mindy Berard, Trustee


_____


       


Steven Lord, Trustee


_____





Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee

_____
       





Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
_____
Res. No. 2017-10-Approval of Minutes

Motion made by Trustee           and duly seconded by Trustee              that the following resolution is put forth for adoption:

      RESOLVED; that the Board of Trustees has reviewed the minutes of the meeting held on Monday, December 12, 2016 and December 28, 2016 and they are hereby approved.





ADOPTED:




Peter Scherer, Mayor


_____

       




Mindy Berard, Trustee


_____


       


Steven Lord, Trustee


_____





Joseph Stargiotti, Trustee

_____
       





Colleen Griffin Wagner, Trustee
_____
There being no further business to come before the Board a motion to close the meeting              was made by Trustee and seconded by Trustee  . Motion was approved with a      vote.
Meeting Adjourned:   8:30pm
_______________________

Judith Weintraub, Village Clerk


BT 01/09/17

